
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £3.30 on printing.  For more 
information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services on 0208 545 3616

Merton Council
Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission 
Date: 4 July 2019
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Questions to the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive 
- priorities and challenges for 2019/20 

5 Merton Partnership Annual Report 7 - 34

6 Analysis of the Annual Member Scrutiny Survey 2019 35 - 52

7 Road safety around schools - report of the scrutiny task group 53 - 88

8 Overview and Scrutiny Commission work programme 2019/20 89 - 116

9 Discussion of questions for the Borough Commander 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Public Information
Attendance at meetings
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or con
[...]
Reviews: The panels carry out detailed, evidence-based assessments of Council 
services or issues that affect the lives of local people. At the end of the review the panels issue 
a report setting out their findings and recommendations for improvement and present it to 
Cabinet and other partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information, 
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic.

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
24 APRIL 2019
(7.15 pm - 9.45 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Peter McCabe, Laxmi 

Attawar, John Dehaney, Sally Kenny, Paul Kohler, Oonagh 
Moulton, Owen Pritchard and David Williams

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Edith Macauley MBE (Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety, Engagement and Equalities)

Chief Superintendent Sally Benatar (BCU Commander), 
Inspector Ed McDonagh (Merton Police), Chris Lee (Director of 
Environment and Regeneration), Rachael Wardell (Director, 
Children, Schools & Families Department), Howard Joy 
(Property Management & Review Manager), Neil Thurlow 
(Community Safety Manager), Adrian Ruthowski (CCTV 
Manager) Evereth Willis (Equalities and Community Cohesion 
Officer) and Julia Regan (Head of Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Rebecca Lanning and from co-opted 
members Helen Forbes, Emma Lemon and Colin Powell.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2019 were agreed as an accurate 
record.

4 CRIME AND POLICING IN MERTON (Agenda Item 4)

Chief Superintendent Sally Benatar, the Basic Command Unit Borough Commander, 
introduced the report and provided an overview of changes since she previously 
attended the Commission’s meeting in September 2018. Sally Benatar said that this 
has been a busy period operationally, with a lot of prevention activity. Crime figures 
have been relatively stable with a small increase in the number of crimes solved. 
Knife crime, domestic violence, theft from motor vehicles and burglary continue to be 
local priorities. She drew the Commission’s attention to two recent stabbings, one in 
Mitcham and one in Morden, to which there has been a robust police response and a 
number of knives have been seized. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Members of the Commission expressed concern about the impact of policing the 
environmental protests in central London on the level of cover and the budget locally. 
Sally Benatar said that 80-100 officers from the BCU (Merton, Richmond, Kingston 
and Wandsworth) had been sent each day and that adjustments had been made 
locally, such as a temporary move to 12 hour shifts, to ensure that there was 
minimum cover in CID, response teams and ward officers as far as possible.

Sally Benatar, Neil Thurlow (Community Safety Manager) and Councillor Edith 
Macauley (Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Engagement and Equalities) 
outlined some of the work that is being done to prevent young people from being 
drawn into gang culture, including work with schools, school police officers, multi-
agency work with voluntary sector, youth offending service and other youth work. 
Rachael Wardell, Director of Children Schools and Families, provided further detail 
on the work undertaken by the youth justice team with young people in gangs and 
problematic friendship groups.

In response to a question about the knife crime action plan, Neil Thurlow undertook 
to share this private partnership document with members of the Commission on a 
confidential basis. 
ACTION: Community Safety Manager and Head of Democracy Services

Sally Benatar provided additional information in response to questions:

 The police are still investigating the two recent knife crime incidents, there 
does not appear to be a link between the two, nor do they appear to be gang 
related

 The police are very mindful of the level of public concern and fear of crime, 
particularly in Mitcham where resources are being deployed accordingly

 All schools have a named police officer and an allocation of police hours. 2 
posts are currently vacant.

Commission members asked a number of detailed questions on police resourcing 
and police stations as planned. Sally Benatar’s responses are summarised below:

Police resourcing

There are 84 police officer vacancies across the BCU. Recruitment is a priority and 
the police are actively recruiting at the moment. One of the challenges is that the 
starting salary of £30k is not attractive compared to some other jobs that candidates 
could undertake, particularly given the high risk of 
[...]
en a public consultation 
when the Kingston and Richmond Response parade sites were merged and there 
was no plan to have a public consultation on how Response policing is delivered as 
this is an operational policing decision.  The public consultation on front counters was 
a separate issue. Sally Benatar undertook to take the Commission’s concerns back 
and said that she would share a briefing note with them as soon as she could.

RESOLVED: the Commission agreed to invite the BCU Commander to a future 
meeting for an update on police estate matters as well as crime statistics and other 
policing issues.

5 TRAVELLERS UNAUTHORISED ENCAMPMENT PROTOCOL (Agenda Item 
5)

The Property Management and Review Manager, Howard Joy, introduced the report 
and drew the Commission’s attention to progress made on review of the joint protocol 
between the Council and the Police, the obtaining and use of both interim and 
subsequently a long term injunction and the response to recent encampments. 
Howard Joy said that experience to date is that the injunction is proving an effective 
deterrent to encampments on council owned land.

In response to questions, Howard Joy said that a likely side effect of the injunction 
would be increased pressure on privately owned land. He said that private 
landowners can take out an injunction against encampments and as there is no 
requirement for them to carry out welfare assessments they can act faster than the 
council is able to under the Criminal Justice Act. Wimbledon Common Conservators 

Page 3



4

have taken out their own injunction and Mitcham Common is covered by the council’s 
injunction.

RESOLVED: the Commission thanked the Property and Review Manager for the 
report and welcomed the progress made in obtaining an injunction.

6 SAFER MERTON CCTV SERVICE (Agenda Item 6)

The Community Safety Manager, Neil Thurlow, outlined the contents of the report 
which provided an update on the CCTV service and future plans. He introduced his
[...]

Page 4



5

8 EQUALITY AND COMMUNITY COHESION STRATEGY (Agenda Item 8)

The Equality and Community Cohesion Officer, Evereth Willis, introduced the report 
and highlighted the progress that had been made over the past year, particularly on 
narrowing the gap on educational attainment, the proportion of young people not in 
education, employment or training (NEET), food poverty and welfare support. Evereth 
Willis said that work was ongoing to narrow the gap on child obesity, to develop the 
sustainable communities plan, volunteering and social capital. She was pleased to 
report that equalities is now more systematically embedded in the day to day work of 
the council. She stressed that although the strategy is set for four years, the action 
plan is reactive and can therefore change year on year.

The Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Engagement and Equalities, Councillor 
Edith Macauley, added that voluntary sector groups and the Joint Consultative 
Committee had been involved in the development of the action plan.

Evereth Willis and Rachael Wardell (Director of Children Schools and Families) 
provided additional information in response to questions:

 Public Health, Children Schools and Families and the Licensing teams are 
working together to tackle childhood obesity through a number of work 
streams including the healthy weight and diabetes strategies and are looking 
to see what action could be taken to limit the number of fast food outlets 
around schools

 The council has been working with Transport for London to ensure that traffic 
junctions are DDA compliant – if councillors have specific examples of where 
this is not the case these should be sent to Evereth Willis or to the Director of 
Environment and Regeneration

 The council continues to work with schools to encourage them to sign up to 
the daily mile scheme

9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 9)

The Commission discussed the report and RESOLVED: to approve the annual report 
for presentation to Council at its meeting on 10 July 2019. The annual report should 
be updated to include information from the Commission’s meeting on 24 April and the 
Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting on 30 April. The 
report should also include information from the 2019 annual member survey.

10 PLANNING THE COMMISSION'S 2019/20 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda 
Item 10)

The Commission discussed the report and RESOLVED: 
1. to re-establish the financial monitoring task group for 2019/20
2. to include the following agenda items on the agenda for its meeting on 3 July 

as set out in the report – priorities and challenges for 2019/20, Merton 

Page 5



6

Partnership annual report, analysis of annual member survey, discussion of 
questions for the Borough Commander

Page 6



Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Date: 4 July 2019
Wards: All

Subject:  Merton Partnership Annual Report 2018-19
Lead officer: Ged Curran, Chief Executive
Lead member: Councillor Stephen Alambritis, Leader of Merton Council and 

Chair of Merton Partnership
Contact officer: John Dimmer, john.dimmer@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3477

Recommendations: 
A. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission discuss and comment on  the 

progress of the Merton Partnership in 2018-19, as set out in the draft Annual 
Report at Appendix I  

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The draft annual report of the Merton Partnership for 2018-19 is attached at 

Appendix I for consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission.  This 
includes a general update on the progress of the four thematic partnerships 
against the community plan themes over 2018-19.  These updates are 
published on the Council’s website once any comments have been reviewed 
by the thematic partnerships.

2. BACKGROUND
2.1 The Merton Partnership was established in January 2002 as the overarching 

strategic partnership for the borough.  Its aim is to work together with all 
partners on issues that are
[...]
ission agrees to forward the review report to Cabinet for 
approval and implementation of the recommendations, by means of an 
action plan to be drawn up by officers working with the Cabinet Member(s) to 
be designated by Cabinet

_____________________________________________________________       

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 To present the combined scrutiny review report on road safety around 

schools in Merton to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission for 
endorsement and to seek agreement to forward to Cabinet for its 
consideration

2. DETAILS
2.1 The task group was established by the Commission at its meeting on 17 July 

2018 in response to suggestions made during the scrutiny topic suggestion 
process in spring 2018, whereby two school governors and a resident asked 
scrutiny to review the safety of pupils crossing roads whilst walking to and 
from school. 

2.2 The task group’s terms of reference were:

 To scrutinise the road safety measures that are already in place in the 
vicinity of local schools and receive information about the alternatives that 
are available;

 To identify existing best practice in Merton and elsewhere that could 
inform the council’s future approach to road safety around schools;

 To consider how road safety measures impact on wider environmental 
and public health issues, including air quality and childhood obesity;

 To make recommendations that will help create a safer walking 
environment in the vicinity of Merton schools during school run periods.

Page 53

Agenda Item 7

http://www.merton.gov.uk/


www.merton.gov.uk

2.3 The task group’s findings and recommendations are set out in a report for 
the Commission’s consideration, attached at Appendix 1. The Commission is 
requested to consider and endorse the report for submission to Cabinet. 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Commission can select topics for scrutiny review 

and for other scrutiny work as it sees fit, taking into acco
[...]
n London.

In 2018/19 the BCU Commander attended two meetings of the Commission to provide the latest 
crime data and answer questions on a wide range of issues. She was asked detailed questions 
on levels of crime, how BCU police resources are deployed in Merton and the future of 
Wimbledon and Mitcham police stations.

What could Scrutiny do?
At its meeting on 24 April 2019 the Commission agreed that it should continue to question the 
BCU Commander on:

 the impact of the four borough merger on policing levels
 an update on police estate matters following an internal review of the option of reducing 

to one shared parade ground for Merton and Wandsworth
 an update on MOPAC decision making in relation to the location of the Merton front office 

police station.

It is recommended that the Commission should continue to invite the BCU Borough 
Commander to attend twice yearly. The issue of street drug dealing that was raised by a local 
resident should be included in the questions put to her and the resident who made the 
suggestion should be invited to attend and contribute.

SAFER MERTON
Who suggested this issue?
The Community Safety Manager has suggested that the Commission receive an update on the 
work of Safer Merton. 

Through the annual member survey, a councillor has suggested street drinking as a topic for 
scrutiny.

Page 99



Summary of the issue
Safer Merton is responsible for developing and implementing strategies to reduce crime, anti-
social behaviour and substance misuse in Merton. The team works in partnership with the 
police, probation service, health agencies and other organisations as part of the Safer Merton 
partnership, aiming to reduce crime, fear of crime and to improve the quality of life in Merton.

In 2018/19 the Safer Merton Manager reported twice on work being undertaken by Safer Merton 
and the Community Safety Partnership, including detailed information on the CCTV service, anti 
social behaviour, victim support and hate crime.
[...]
y Services

Budget scrutiny
AGREED that the Commission should continue to put time aside at its November meeting and 
devote the whole of its January meeting to budget scrutiny. The Assistant Director of Resources 
advised that much of the detail in relation to government funding would not be available until 

Page 114



later on in the year, including whether there will be a new funding formula, what the settlement 
will be and for how many years, pension fund revaluation and whether there will be a Green 
Paper on funding adult social care.

Financial Monitoring
AGREED that the Commission should re-establish the financial monitoring task group and ask it 
to continue to carry out in-depth work (“deep dives”) on a small number of service areas as well 
as continuing to receive quarterly financial monitoring reports.

ACTION: Head of Democracy Services to forward the relevant topic suggestions to the task 
group so that it can consider them when agreeing the 2019/20 work programme at its meeting 
on 17 July.

Commercialisation, revenue generation and income maximisation
AGREED to consider as a potential task group review for 2019/20 – work to start by receiving 
information on what is already being done and what the options are for the future. The task 
group would look at best practice elsewhere in terms of innovative and creative ways of raising 
revenue. ACTION: Head of Democracy Services to draft terms of reference for consideration by 
the Commission at its meeting on 4 July.

Contract management
Discussed the council’s approach to contract management and agreed to conduct scrutiny of 
this through a case study approach so that learning could be identified and shared.

AGREED to receive a report on the street cleaning aspect of the council’s contract with Veolia 
subsequent to Veolia’s next report to the Sustainable Communities Panel. Also AGREED that 
the Commission would agree lines of questioning and prepare and share questions in advance 
of the meeting with Veolia.

Accessibility of services on the council’s website
AGREED to receive a report later in the year to update the Commission on what methodology 
has been used to identify the changes that are required, how feedback from customers is 
collected and used, and what action has been taken to make improvements to the website and 
what else is planned.

Council’s communications service
AGREED to receive a report on this early in the 2020/21 municipal year once the new head of 
service is in post. The report would set out the objectives, structure and work programme of the 
communications service.

Shared services
AGREED to receive an updated list of shared services so that the Commission could decide 
whether it wished to take further action.

Universal Credit
This matter had been referred to the Commission at the workshops on 20 May for the Children 
and Young People Panel and the Sustainable Communities Panel. The Assistant Director of 
Resources advised that Universal Credit is a highly rules based national scheme, though the 
council does have a small discretionary hardship fund.

AGREED to receive a position statement report from the Head of Revenues and Benefits to set 
out what is happening in Merton and the impact this has had on claimants and their families.

Page 115



Road safety around schools in Merton
AGREED to receive Cabinet’s response to this scrutiny task group review and to monitor 
implementation of the recommendations.

Annual reports
AGREED that the Commission should continue to receive the analysis of the Members’ survey 
and the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report.

Page 116


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Merton Partnership Annual Report
	Appendix 1 Merton Partnership annual report 2018-19

	6 Analysis of the Annual Member Scrutiny Survey 2019
	7 Road safety around schools - report of the scrutiny task group
	road safety tg report final draft 04.07.19

	8 Overview and Scrutiny Commission work programme 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
4 JULY 2019
(7.15 pm - 9.45 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Peter Southgate (in the Chair), 

Councillor Sally Kenny, Councillor Paul Kohler, 
Councillor Owen Pritchard, Councillor Nick McLean, 
Councillor Edward Gretton, Councillor Natasha Irons, 
Helen Forbes, Councillor Ben Butler and Councillor David Chung

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Stephen Alambritis, Leader of the Council

Ged Curran (Chief Executive), John Dimmer (Head of Policy, 
Strategy and Partnerships) and Julia Regan (Head of 
Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Peter McCabe (substituted by Councillor 
Ben Butler), Councillor John Dehaney (substituted by Councillor David Chung), 
Councillor Joan Henry and co-opted members Emma Lemon and Colin Powell.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2019 were agreed as an accurate 
record.

4 QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND THE CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE - PRIORITIES AND CHALLENGES FOR 2019/20 (Agenda Item 
4)

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Alambritis, said that councils across 
the country are experiencing financial difficulties and that targets set for new and 
affordable housing were also key challenges for the council. He drew the 
Commission’s attention to recent service improvements that had been made for the 
benefit of residents, including a new adult social care centre, a new secondary school 
opening in September 2020; as well as positive external feedback on libraries, 
schools and childrens’ services. Recycling rates have increased and the council is 
holding providers to account in relation to residents concerns about refuse collection 
and street cleaning. Practical plans are in place for health and social care services to 
work together at a local level and the council has a good working relationship with the 
Clinical Commissioning Group. The council is trying to respond to residents’ concerns 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

about air quality whilst understanding the needs of motorists - the imperative is to 
take steps to improve air quality.

In relation to housing, the Leader said that regeneration and new building in the 
borough will help to deliver 6000 new units over 10 years, but that this is still below 
the Mayor of London’s ambitious target. The council is assisting residents in private 
rented accommodation through the prosecution of bad landlords and the creation of a 
landlord licensing scheme. EU residents are receiving assistance to apply for settled 
status and the council has offered to house 50 unaccompanied asylum seeking 
children over the next ten years.  

The Chief Executive, Ged Curran, re-iterated the scale of the financial challenge 
facing the council and said that the most likely outcome of the delay in the 
government’s spending review and the fair funding review would be a one year 
spending settlement which would make longer term financial planning difficult. 
Appropriate strategic decisions would be needed to find the most effective and 
efficient way of meeting need and providing services. This would include reducing 
costs, increasing income,  reducing demand through client self-service and 
encouraging and developing local communities to work together to help themselves. 

The Leader and Chief Executive provided additional information in response to 
questions:

 Each council department has income targets and many contracts require the 
contractor to supplement revenue through raising income. The income target 
in the council’s budget is one that officers are confident they can meet. A 
balance must be struck between resident need and income generation (events 
in parks and night time economy given as examples). The council is also 
exploring opportunities to maximise use of its capital resources.

 Research in 2007/8 on the best way to encourage economic development in 
Mitcham found that the intensification of housing in the town centre followed 
by better transport links were key to this. Until there is a higher level of 
housing occupancy (which local residents have not supported) businesses will 
not be attracted to the area – Morden has similar issues.

 It is anticipated that by the end of this year the council will be able to start the 
procurement of a major developer for the regeneration of Morden town centre. 
The project has received cross party consensus and support from the Mayor 
of London and from Transport for London.

 Cross party motions to Council have been helpful and other opportunities for 
the political groups to work together on issues of interest to residents will be 
considered.

 The council is working hard to protect the most vulnerable residents, including 
through the investment of an additional £9million in adult social care and the 
exemption of care leavers from council tax. Financial pressures mean that a 
level of unmet need remains at present.

 Communication with residents is also subject to resource constraints but there 
is scope to improve the use of social media without increasing resources. 
Written communication through My Merton remains an important channel of 



3

communication, particularly for residents who don’t use digital 
communications, and the Residents Survey showed that it is widely read.

 Morden town centre regeneration will provide an opportunity to deliver social 
housing, working with hosing associations and other partners.

In response to a question about the council organisational charts on the intranet, Ged 
Curran undertook to ensure that these were updated. 
ACTION: Chief Executive

Members thanked the Leader and Chief Executive for their input and said that they 
may ask the Deputy Leader for an update when he attends for the budget scrutiny 
items in November and January. ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Commission

5 MERTON PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 5)

The Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships, John Dimmer, introduced the report. 
He said that partnership working is very important to Merton, has been successful 
and has won a number of awards. The Merton Partnership is the framework and work 
is delivered through four thematic networks as set out in the report. Its work is 
scrutinised through the annual report and the performance framework.

The Commission was invited to comment on the draft annual report so that its views 
could be taken into account in the final version. Members commented on the 
absence of information and targets on housing – John Dimmer said he would raise 
this with the Sustainable Communities network. ACTION: Head of Policy, Strategy 
and Partnerships

In response to a question about why there was not more information on council 
services, John Dimmer explained that this detail is contained in council strategies and 
that the Merton Partnership report reflects the discussions and priorities of the 
partnership rather than solely the council.

John Dimmer provided additional information in response to questions:

 The results of the children’s survey will be used as evidence in drawing up the 
renewed Children and Young People’s Plan this year. The survey shows that 
young people care about their local area and that their level of volunteering is 
twice that of adults. John Dimmer undertook to find out when the survey 
results will be published. ACTION: Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships

 The work on social capital shows that this varies by ward and is high in some 
of the more economically deprived wards. Social capital will be a key theme 
for the renewed Sustainable Communities Plan and the ward data will be 
shared with councillors in due course. ACTION: Head of Policy, Strategy and 
Partnerships

The Chair thanked John Dimmer for the report and noted that the Commission 
would be scrutinising the draft Sustainable Communities Plan 2019-25 at its 
meeting on 13 November.



4

6 ANALYSIS OF THE ANNUAL MEMBER SCRUTINY SURVEY 2019 (Agenda 
Item 6)

The Chair, Councillor Peter Southgate, introduced the report and recommended that 
the Commission use the forthcoming review by the Centre for Public Scrutiny, 
coupled with new statutory guidance, as an opportunity to address the findings and 
identify ways to further improve scrutiny in Merton.

Members of the Commission discussed the level of resourcing for overview and 
scrutiny, how chairs are appointed and how members could use scrutiny differently, 
perhaps through changing the balance of resourcing between Panels and task 
groups.

RESOLVED: that the Commission agree the action points set out in the report and 
will discuss further at its meeting on 11 September 2019 as part of the discussion of 
the Centre for Public Scrutiny’s review findings.

7 ROAD SAFETY AROUND SCHOOLS - REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY TASK 
GROUP (Agenda Item 7)

The task group chair, Helen Forbes, introduced the report, outlined the work of the 
task group and asked the Commission to approve and endorse the report for 
submission to Cabinet.

Members discussed the report and asked whether the task group had looked at 
cycling infrastructure. Helen Forbes said that had not been a part of its remit and was 
a separate issue to be considered elsewhere.

Members agreed that it would be helpful to send the parent information sheet 
(recommendation 6) to private schools so that they could use it as a resource too.

RESOLVED: 
1) to amend recommendation 6 so that the information sheet is sent to all schools in 
the borough, including private schools
2) to endorse and forward the report to Cabinet for approval and implementation of 
the recommendations. This will be presented to Cabinet by Helen Forbes on 15 July 
2019

8 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 
(Agenda Item 8)

The Commission considered the report and RESOLVED:

1) To agree the proposed work programme as set out in Appendix 1 of the report, 
with the addition of the Sustainable Communities Plan at the meeting on 13 
November 2019 and the addition of a report on modern day slavery on 18 
March 2020 (to focus on how council officers involved in procurement are 
made aware of and act in relation to this issue)



5

2) To re-establish the financial monitoring task group for the municipal year 
2019/20 and to appoint Councillors Nigel Benbow, Stephen Crowe, Ed 
Gretton, Paul Kohler, Owen Pritchard and Peter Southgate to the task group.

3) To establish a task group review of commercialisation, revenue generation 
and income maximisation, with terms of reference as set out in paragraph 4.8 
of the report. To appoint Councillors Paul Kohler, Owen Pritchard and Peter 
Southgate to the task group (Councillor Sally Kenny agreed to be a reserve 
member if other members did not come forward).

4) That the Head of Democracy Services will email Commission members the 
details of Centre for Public Scrutiny and London Scrutiny Network training and 
other events; and will share the slides from an LGA course on local 
government finance that Councillor Paul Kohler attended recently.

ACTION: Head of Democracy Services

9 DISCUSSION OF QUESTIONS FOR THE BOROUGH COMMANDER 
(Agenda Item 9)

The Commission discussed its approach to asking questions of the BCU Borough 
Commander and RESOLVED:

1) To send written questions to her in advance of the meetings so that responses 
could be published as part of the agenda.

2) To agree two or three areas for detailed questioning at the meeting, focussing 
on the impact of the four borough merger on policing levels; an update on 
police estate matters following the internal review of the location of the parade 
ground; an update on MOPAC decision making on the location of the Merton 
front office police station.

3) To have a pre-meeting on the day of the Commission’s meeting to discuss the 
approach to be taken to questioning.


